BY ALDS. PEREZ, HAMILTON, COGGS, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON, DODD

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Patsy Delgado, who passed from this life on July 7, 2019.

WHEREAS,

PATSY DELGADO

passed from this life on July 7, 2019, at the age of 83, and services were held for family and friends on July 12, 2019 at Church and Chapel Funeral Home, 15250 W. National Ave.; and

WHEREAS, Patsy Delgado was born to Bertha and Mitchell Elm in Tomah, Wisconsin on January 3, 1936, where she grew up with her 11 siblings; and

WHEREAS, Patsy Delgado proudly embraced her Native heritage as both of her parents were Stockbridge-Munsee Indians, and dedicated her time to her native roots as well as to the city of Milwaukee as a member of the Milwaukee Indian Council of the Elderly, Milwaukee County Wellness Council, Pink Shawl Awareness Board and survivor, along with a number of other boards and committees; and

WHEREAS, Patsy Delgado was a Native American elder, the Calvary Presbyterian Church Secretary for 20 years, a poll worker, and battled and survived breast cancer twice; and

WHEREAS, Patsy Delgado leaves to cherish her memory her loving children Judy, Rebeca, Elizabeth, and Robert Delgado, her grandchildren and great-grandchildren, and a whole host of loving friends and family members; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends of Patsy Delgado and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this fine, upstanding woman; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Patsy Delgado.

Introduced by Common Council members José G. Pérez, Ashanti Hamilton, Milele Coggs, Russell W. Stamper, II, Mark A. Borkowski, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey, Cavalier Johnson and Nikiya Dodd and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on July 30, 2019.